ITEM #3

cIc
03-14-13
HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
March 4, 2013
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Project Manager
SUBJECT: Consideration of Final Change Order with Garney Construction for the
West Main Street Water and Sewer Rehabilitation Project (COF Contract
No. 2012-0080)
Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of the Final Change Order for the West Main
Street Water and Sewer Rehabilitation Project (COF Contract No. 2012-0080).

Background
Approval was obtained from Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) to allow the City Administrator to

award the project to the low bidder. The City Administrator approved the construction contract for the
above referenced project with Gamey Construction on May 31, 2012. The main objective of this project
was to improve the conditions of the existing water and sanitary sewer lines to provide service to this
community and customers. The finished project includes approximately 409 linear feet of 8§ inch
diameter sanitary sewer, 1,345 linear feet of 12 inch diameter sanitary sewer, 1,455 linear feet of 6 inch
diameter water and 1,112 linear feet of 6 inch diameter water lines. At this time, the contractor has
fulfilled its obligations as part of the construction contract and has submitted its final pay request.

Financial Impact
A DEDUCT of $87,134.90 from the construction contract with Garney Construction. The final

construction contract amount will be $1,165,210.10.

Recommendation
Approval of the Final Change Order to close this project with Garney Construction with a DEDUCT of

$87,134.90 is recommended.




Request for Construction Change
Change Order No. __ 1-FINAL

City of Franklin Contract No. 2012-0080
Engineering Office Project West Main St. Water and Sewer
109 Third Avenue South Replacement Phase 1

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we Garney Companies, Inc. entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on

June 22, 2012 , for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas,
certain items of construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the
following additional items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices
scheduled therefore below:

Reason for Change Order:

- Final adjusting Change Order with approved extra services completed.

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

- Letter dated February 1, 2013 from Garney Companies, Inc. with each extra service described with cost.

item Description of Work Unit Estimate | Unit Amount
No. Quantity | Price
Catch Basins & Driveway Modifications @ 712
Co1-1 West Main St. LS 1 $7,209.44 $7,209.44
C01-2 Pipe Bollards @ Fire Hydrants LS 1 $2,240.00 $2,240.00
CO1-3 | Truncated Dome Pavers for Handicap Ramps LS 1 $672.00 $672.00
Expenses Incurred Investigating Rock for
C01-4 Phase 2 Pricing LS 1 $1,346.80 $1,346.80
- = G
CO15 Rock Encounte_re‘d on Fair St_ while replacing s 1 $7,084.94 $7.084.94
existing sewer lines
CO1-6 Backwater Valves turqed over to City of LS 1 $210.00 $210.00
Franklin
TOTAL DUE to Contractor $18,763.18

Page 1 of 2




CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
$1,252,345.00 Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 1 to:
Orders Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
No.Oto 1: Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
$0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 12/05/2013
$1,252,345.00 Ready for final payment: 12/20/2012
Net inerease (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 02/08/2013
{$87,134.90) Ready for final payment: 02/25/2013
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 02/08/2013
$1,165,210.10 Ready for final payment: 02/25/2013

Now, Therefore, We, Garney Companies, Inc., (Contractor) hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement
consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby
made a part of the original cuntract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications
thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by

this supplemental Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: M ,ZCQ—. By:m\m%% By:

ENGINEER: GS&P CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

Date:

Date: E_/LS /29.' 2 Date:

ACCEPTED

By:
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:

Page 2 of 2




(00'000'E$) 000056 8 - $ 1000086 & £t £e 00°005°9% $100005'L §|v3|ie S2IAISG IAERY 128UL00TY g
00°0% 000002 $ - 1000002 ¢ 9 9 00°000'+Z $100000F S| v3a|o 28] 0} 4ig .9 PUE A9 g Ul Alquassy JueIpAH aii4 S
00708 00000' ) ~ $ 1 00°000'L $ ! 3 00'000°} $1000000 3|v3 (L SNEA Uty LONBUIGOY 7

{oo000cs) 00000'0k & 2 $|o0000'0L  § 0l 0} 00°000'Z $100000'F §|v3 (L AD .8 qg
00'0% 00°000'6 S - $ 1 00°000'6 H 9 9 00°000'6 $[00008't $]v3 |9 A9 .8 eg

] sanep aeg IS

(00'886'25) 008908, § - $]008%00 % 82972 8407 00'0B0'E} $ | 009 ${s8108L2 sbuli4 uoJ| ajong 4

(00'59p'p8) 005889 § B $|006GBE'BS  § Coil GGl 00°026'€8 3| 002 $1 41 [09e'} {peos apisui) 0S€ Dd did .9 ai

00'00p'ES 0000068 ¢ . 510000965 § ZiL} Zihit 00°000'68 § | 000s $| 41 (08} {peo1 apisul) 05g 0d did .8 el

saur] Jaiem 1
uone|eisy) Kynn Jajem - 8 Lvd
00'BYB'Z4S 00Z2Z'vEY $ . §|oozze'ver $ 00°020°26F  § Y Ued [ejojgng
0008 00°00S'eL  § i $J0000SEL & %001 | 00°005'EL $10000SEL $)81 11 J3)EMBISEM JO] |DAUDY JUBLLIPAS § LOISDIT
0008 0070008 $ - $ | 00°000'8 g %001 3 00°000'8 $1000008 $|S7 |t iajema|sep - ssjejd |221s au ueld |aAUOD SYsBI | cl
0005 000000, & - $]000000L § 3 5 00°000°02 $10000002 $) 57 |1 ualieieisu) AN J2Iemalsens Jol gop 9

(00°000'23) 00°00§'S § = ¢ | 00°005'S g L 1! 00°005'S $100008 $(va|.i 16u3 Aqg pajoaup J) _xnea>_nEmmw<Sa=mm_o__m>_m>hmmm.é_umm 0t
0008 000005z § 2 g$jo0000sz 3 %001 I 00'000's2 $ (000006 ) &1 |1 uapeyjeisu) jamag Joj Bujdwng sseddg 6
00'8¢68 A% S $ - 3| 002ps's 3 (2211 VLLE 00'080'9 $j100¢ $] 41 [o¥0'e S9UIT Jamag ma Jo uonaadsu) oapip euly B
002028 D0°8LL'E S - $|008H'Z 3 650} 6501 000287 $]002 $] 41 |ogi't Ucljeqesul-alg .Eczmsmwn_n__ogco__um%c_P_._mgmm L
0008 00°000's $ - $ | o0000's 8 [4 4 00°000's $lo000s2 $|vale HW Bupsix3 o) samag man Jo wonoaLULY 9

00°005'+% 000005F § " §$|o0000Gt § oL 0l 00°005'6L 100008 $)va el naues)s [aul (MOY) uopdauuoy Bunsing adig PG
0005 00008t ;) 5 $ [ 00°008"} $ I } 00°005's $100000S'L $|v3a |t uon2auuey Buiun ddin 26
0008 000022 ] = $ | 0000Z’L $ ] 9 00°002'L $]0000e't $|v3 9 INDUB3|D joul (jusliases) uoyoauuoy Jamag Anein q5

(00°000'cS) 000002 % . 10000022 8 gt 8l 00°000'vZ $]100008't $|w3 |9k 1noueald jau) (MOw) uolasuue) Jamag Anels e¢

0 UOfjI3UL0T) BOIAJDS |B18}ET G
00°00}'S8 00006LS & * $ 00006k % £69 269 00°000°25 8| 0062 §1 41 |09z Buysing adid 8 | aF
00'GL8°)S 00680 % = $]0068L'02 % £8¢ £9€ 0000072 $ ) 00'ss $ | 471 ooy buiury adig s0e|g-ui-paing g ey
0 uone(eIsy| ssajyoual), i
0008 00009’} g - $ | 00009t $ ¢ ¢ 00°009't $100008 $(v3 |z (apisino) Alquiassy Hy doJg £

DO'009'ES 00°008'7 S = $ ] 60008y $ 4 4 00'00%'8 S|00002'F $|v3a |2 JaAo;) R “Bweld ‘oyueyy 1yBualep sof 1san [runmppy pz
0008 00°005"L $ = $ | 000052 g £ £ 00'006'2 $]100008C ${v3 e mEE_EmE_Em_u:.__Emezmg.mzao__@cmﬁmsm_b.c i
00'0%83 0D°0LE'L $ = 8100062 $ 97¢ 44 00054'8 $]00058  $|4A |5z (.9<) H . Jo} Uideq [euoRIppY q¢

(00°00z'£3) 000009 § - $ 1000009 & 0} 0} 0000882 $100009C §|v3 e J3A0]) g BweLy piepuelg jaut 90 HN Jejewe)q iy 24

0 S0YUEN 4

(00°0148) 000LE'g $ i $ 1000187 g ¥Gl [e13 00°005") & | 00'GE $ | 41 |0l (femoeosjno g Ul [BSRIET) GE HAS OAd b 8
00°092'28 00Okl 3 = $1000p08 § 208 208 00°008'81 § | o002 $| 47 Jove (femae01 100 3 uj [2J31ET) &E WOS OAd .9 Pl

00°09€'8§ 000¥E0L ¢ : $|000vE'DL  $ 884 881 00°00.'81 $ | 0085 §1 47 |ovE {peo. apisino) g 43S DAL .8 2]

{00°200'%15) 00Z2e6L S - s$|o0zzel 8 (¥44 344 00022'S $| 0028 $| J1}08 (pe0i Bpisul) 6§ ¥AS DA B q]

00°05L'21% 00050'iZ} S - $ 100050k 8 SpEl ShEL 00'002'€El S| 00°06 S| 3 |oey'L (peoJ apisul) g ¥AS DA .21 g|

saul tamag fmesy |
) uche|iejsu) Ann 1ajemoiseps - v 14vd |
unuang |ejof poisad siy| Ajsnoiaalg jejol polsad siy) | Ajsnojaaig BN[EA *ON
funiapun pajajdwiod yJopm pajajdwog sjun pajnpayag 334 Jun |uun| Apueng uopditasag way|
ZLOZ/LHLL - 2102/1L0/04 *a0I¥ad ¥Ood SIAujiEd pUB YIS "Weysais) :¥IIANIDONI LOAroNd "0u) ‘saluedwo) faues HOLOVHLNOD
F-00 TTUNIZ L1180 :ON Slewpsg Aey | 8seyd Juswaoe|day Jamas pue JRIEM IS LB IS3M S LD3roud a9858.U8 ] "uipjuel fo A0 HINMO
€ 40 L 39vd

S3ANTVA 40 FTINAIHIS




(15'2£2°25) Iseesz ¢8| - §[16€827 8 ! L 152822 8191 |1 Gi+| EIS 18 W3y xog 12 Buidig Ayipopy
loa'Le0'628) 09'LE06Z 3| - g |ogieoez ¢ ! b 0B'LE0'BZ §| 57 |1 96 AraH pue any y); Je seday g Auablewy
] JHEMB)SEMN EE€|
00°000'063 : 3] = s| - § 0 i} 00000°0s s |ooooo'cs st Jasuibu3 Aq pajoaup ) ‘asuemolly fouabBuguog jaslory gl
0000528 - s - 5| - $ 0 1] 00°005'2 $1000082 $|v3 |1 Jalep - 18|u| ealy Zl
0008 0000z’ §| - 000021 02 4 00°002't S{o00s 3|41 oz IBIEMAISEM, - dOY .Z} L
(00°000'28) go'oooe  §| - $ | 00°000'9 § £ £ 00°000'y §1000002 $|va |z dwey Aemanug eja1aLon 0l
00°0$ - 8 = 3| - $ 000 0 Jale s|gejod 95
(z6°9928) 75092 sl - S | 25'992 B 1282 [44 JAIBIABISENN Ef
00'099% - s| - §| - 3 0 0 00'099 $]o0zl § [NDL |55 yidap ,p ‘Aemenuq u eseq 21e6afby B
00'08 * 5| - $] = $ Q00 0 JAEM Bjg8I0d ag
(51°082'58) GLOEZTS §| - $|6L0E2S 8 1098 9¢ J3lEma)Sep B
0001928 = s| - ) - $ [} 0 000187 $lo05yL  $NOL(B) OL'LOHLY LOAL .§°| Neday Aemanug] jjeydsy g
{00'592'218) T e $|0069L2L 802 602 Iaiep sigelad q
{00°56¢'628) 00's6¥'67  §| - 3| 00SE¥'sE  § i 1€ FETETEIEET g/
00°000°683 0 0000068 s|oose ¢ | A0 |ooo't qidep vz MOY LOQL ul ieday youas) K ) (14 aigemol ]
(2e'che'es) ZEEWEE  $| - gleeere s 1oz 62¢ JBJEM BIqBI0d q9
(92'v06'¢15) 906l §| - $lo0p06€k S| €295 BSLE lalemaisep £g
00'09¢'v2$ 0 0009€'vz 3| 002k $ |NDL|0E0'Z yidag .01 ‘MoY vl aseg aebaiiby ]
(02'896'984) 0z 99608 | - §10289698 5| 2906L 162 2B 8]gelod qg
O vEL v11S) OvvELwit §| - S$lovves'vir $| w0ERD') £b0} 181EMBISEAL g
00'000'602% 0 00000602  ${o00Dit & {NOL|oog't MOY Ul Jieday yauas] Ainn pue Buined Teydsy zwg g
(00°002'15) 000041  $| - $|00002T S L 1 1912 3(qEIDd qy
{00°0055) 00005 5] - 5 | 00005 g g g Talemasep ey
00°009'€3 0 00'009'c gjoooor | Ao |oe 3}240U07) SN0BUE)|BISHY 14
00'06%'715 0001z s - $loo0lee  § feL BEL 000020z s|oosy S| AS ooy 8UQJS BSEQ |2U] 'Y|eMSPIS 813.10U07) £
00'966'£$ 0oyeer  §| - $|o00t98'y ¢ FOg POE 00008'ZE  $| 009} $1 =1 |oos OWN-dY '08-8 3dkl LOQ L) @seq pur Janng 3 qung sjastiog ,g 4
00°0% : 5| - s - $ 0 0 181BM 3]qEj0d q}
00703 . g - 5| - $ 0 0 1ajema)se gl
00708 00005z 8| - §|o000s'e  § } ! 00'005'c $jo0oose s|s1t fupaag jeu|d !
_.._o_ﬁ:.zm:cu |elauag - 9 1¥vd
00'LL0'748 00'892'22  §| - $|0089z'cee 00'GHe'sEE ¢ 8 Hed |elojgng
00'08 opooss | - $]00005  § %001 L 00°006°E g§lo000st 5181 lh IOM BUI] JBIEM JO] [01]UOD JUBWIIPaS § UOSa.] £l
00°08 00000 | - $ | ooooo'e  § %001 ! 00'000'¢ g]00000t §(81|t J21e - sajeyd (89S [aul ue|d |oNUO7) TRl Zl
00°08 0oo00zs  §| - $| 0000025 § %001 } 000002¢  $|o00002s 51|t uone|elsu] Alin salen 10) qoyy b
00'000'21% 000004 §| - $100000. %62 (1] 0000072 $] 000002 S| S [t Buidiq aaag pue uiey s)epm dwa) 01
00'002'% 0005t g - S | 00°0Sy g g £ 00'059'y $looost  $|va|ie (118w sajem joul joN) JBug Aq paroalip 31 “saxog Jajap 6
(00000'28) 000002k S| - $ 1000007k 8 ! i 000002 3| 00000z S| v3 e aurt Jejep Buysix3 o) 1auvog g
00'0028 00°009 $| - 5 | 00009 5 0 0E 00°008 S| 0002 HELR (fempeos Ino 3 w) aoneg seddon 7 0/
00'0EL'2$ 0069168 5| - §]00691'6 & S04 50L 00'S68'}L  §|00°€) $| 41 [si6 (fempeas ino 3 ) soinseg Jaddon g e/
aur) aoieg teddoy /
UIBAQ B0 pouad syl fisnainaig jBj0L polad siy| | Ajsnolazag anjea ‘ON
jurspun paje|duwog y}iopm pajajdio syun pajnpayog Bud un |uun| Amuenp uofidiasag way|
ZLOZ/LLLL - 2L0Z/L0/0L *a0l¥ad ¥od SiBULEG PUB YIWS ‘WEeYSS)D) :¥IIANIDNT 193roud ‘U] 'saluedwe) fawen iNMOLOVHLNOD
100 TV¥NI4 L-L80E ON Sjewysy hﬂn | 8Seyd EmEmom_amm lamseg pue Jalep IS Uiepy 1sapA A03AroMd gasseuua | ._.___x:m._n_ 10 ,:_U HANMO
€ 40 2 Iovd

SANTVA 40 3TNAIHIS




—_—
ESene——————1

06'vE}283  19R4u0) ul Buluieway (ejo )
(81'€9/'218)  Biegs'sh § STYLOL
(oo'0123) 00012 s - $ | 00012 $ b L = $l1o00iz  $[<1 |t ulpuel4 jo Ay 0} sana pauin) sanep Jajemyaeg| o-100
(v6'vRO'28) wyere s - S|pep80L 8 l L » $|vEv80L ¢S b sau) Jamas Gugsixa Buiogjdal ajlum 15 Jie-j U0 palelunooU3 Yooy | §-L0g
(08apg"13) 089bEL | - $|089¥T % ! ! - $1088KEL S|sT i Buplid 7 3seyd Joj Yooy Bunebisenu) pauinou; sasuadk3| 4109
(00°z208) 00229 L §) 0029 ) 1 ) - $lo0ze  s)s1 L sdwey deajpuey 10) s1sred swoq) pajeauni]| £-100
(ooovz'zs) ooovzz 3| - s|oookez 8 L 1 % $)ooovzz 8|S |1 SIUelpAH 8114 @ speetiog adig] z-100
(pp60z'£8) wre0g. s - §|vre0zL 8 ! } s S| vre0z's $)871 (L 15 UBW 1S9M Z1. @ suofeayipoyy Aemanuq g suiseq yaleg| 1109
B0'868'G0LS Z69rp'apL'L § | - $ | zearp'apl’t s 00'6yE'Z52'L SIV10L
80'EL6'08% 26'958'8EE $| - $ | Z6'956'BEE S 00'086'5Ly  § 0 Jed jejoiqng
0008 - - sl - 3 0 0 2 5 1ajem jgeiog qgl
(00°003) 00°00F $| - $ | 00'00% $ 0} 0l 0oy  S|va s P3JA3ULOD S} BJ/AISS JAYE SIAE JAJEMYDER |BiSU]
(10'610'55) L06I0S 4| - 5| 106I0E % L ! 060s $]s1 L 3DUBI3HBIU| UM DLIBJT 0) ANP G-| HI BADYY
(52°€29'25) Srese g - 5|6LE07 8 I 3 §1e97 $| S|k /51 U0 JUSWIBSET Uf UONBAROXT WNNJEA
(05°218'2%) 054187  §| - S[052182 ¢ } b 0524872 $1S1 [t Z4fFLI9 UO JUSWBSET U] UONRARIXT LINNIEA
unuaAQ 1901 pouad sy Aisnolaalg [BJol | pouad syl | Ajsnojnaig anjep "oN
Juniapun paja|dwon yopm pajajdwag spup pajnpayag 0Udpun un | Anueny uojjduasaq iy
Zioerk L) - 2102001 *a0luad Hod SisUped puB yiws "Weysais) HIANIONG LI23roxud U 'sauedwog fowe :MOLOVHINOD
=02 T¥NI4 1-180¢ ‘ON ajewnysy hut | 8SEyd EmEmom_nmx Iamag pue 18leM 15 UIBA 1Sap 123roud 88ssauua | .c__xcmt JO 35 HIANMO
€ 4O € 39vd SIANTVA 40 TINAIHIS




200 Crutehiied Avanus, Mashvillz, TN 37210
ar ney Phone €15.3511.7475
CONSTRUCTION Fav D15 350 6067

WWW pamey com

Michael Orr February 1, 2013
Gresham, Smith & Partners

1400 Nashville City Center

Nashville, TN 37219

RE: West Main St. Water and Sewer Replacement Phase 1

Dear Mr. Orr,

Per our discussions, there are a few changed items remaining that need to be addressed in a final
change order, including final quantity adjustments. A pay request that contains the final
quantities has been included with this change request.

Catch Basin & Driveway Modifications at 712 West Main Street:
Per our previous correspondence, the total value of this item is $7,209.44,

Pipe Bollards at Fire Hydrants:
Garney was directed to install Pipe Bollards around two newly installed fire hydrants. One of
the fire hydrants is located at West Main Street and 7 Avenue South. The other fire hydrant
is located at Fair Street and 7% Avenue North. The cost of the pipe bollards is $560 per each,
for a total cost of $2,240.00.

Truncated Dome Pavers for Handicap Ramps:
The City of Franklin Street Department required Garney’s subcontractor to install Handicap
ramps at two sidewalk replacement locations. Garney saved the original handicap pavers at
8th Avenue and Fair Street, but the Street Department required a different product. The
original sidewalk at 8" Avenue and West Main Street did not have handicap pavers, but it
was required by the Street Department. The new pavers are $336 per each, for a total cost of

$672.00.

Expenses Incurred Investigating Rock for Phase 2 Pricing;
Gamey incurred some costs preparing prices for West Main Street Water & Sewer
Replacement Phase 2. Per a previous email from Patricia Proctor, the City of Franklin has
agreed to reimburse Garney for these costs. The email stated the reimbursement amount
should include labor costs, but Gamey has decided not to ask for labor cost reimbursement.
Garney is always willing to assist Engineers and Owners with constructability issues or
budget numbers at no cost. Reimbursement for the Drill Rig and Lowboy charges would be
greatly appreciated. Invoices for these two items have been attached. The price of the
invoices plus 12% markup is $1,346.80.




Michael Orr
February 1, 2013
Page 2

Rock Encountered on Fair Street while replacing existing sewer lines:
Garney addressed this item earlier in the project, but we do not feel we were able to present
our case in the rush to complete the SRF funding portion of the project. Garney is requesting,
the City of Franklin to review this item further and we would be willing to sit down and have
a discussion. The sewer that was installed on Fair Street was replacing an existing sewer line.
Replacement of an existing gravity sewer line indicates that the contractor will remove the
existing line and install a new line in that same location. There were several locations along
Fair Street that the existing sewer did not maintain a consistent grade or alignment. In these
locations, Garney was required to mechanically remove the rock to install the new sewer in
the correct location. We feel the Pre-Bid Conference “Questions/Comments” number 5,
indicates that most people would have the same understanding of replacement. This
comment states “Most of the sewer is being installed in an existing trench where rock, if it
exists, has previously been removed”. Please find attached T&M sheets that summarize the

total cost of $7,084.94 that Garney is requesting.

Backwater Valves Turned over to the City of Franklin:
At the City of Franklin’s direction, Garmey purchased extra 4” Backwater Valves. Two of
these were turned over to the City. The price of the valves are still shown on the Stored
Materials Summary of the pay request for a total of $210.00.

The total of all items listed in this Change Request is $18,763.18. The total of the final work
completed, shown on the attached pay request, is $1,146,446.92. The final contract amount would
be $1,165,210.10 for a contract savings to the City of Franklin of $87,134.90.

We greatly appreciate your consideration of these items. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact me at (615) 350-7975.

Sincerely,

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

| 2
rip 7 ) ;
{ oy bl /J_‘f///-\..:j.:-r?}'lm _C_
“Youral Winegearl

Project Manager




S

wiki.
Garney Conptruction
200 Crutchfleld Ave.
Hashville, TN 37210

Design Blasting Services, LLC.

2441-Q Old Fort Parkway #351
Murfreesboro, TN 37128

RECEIVED

SEP 7 4 2012

jod 79

iovelo

oy

G E RTTINE

BEEHE )

?7'?n
el X T

9/24/2012

J.

Test Drilled 3 Hrs @ 5130/ Bour

130.00-

Total

$390.00

Fax # (615)827-0039

brent@designblastingservices.com




J&D EQUIPMENT HAULING, LLC Invoice

3470 WEST RICHMOND SHOP RD. Sole Tp—
LEBANON, TN 37090 ) ,—3{],

P
i

923/2012 24861

Bill To

GARNEY CONSTRUCTION
1333 NW VIVION ROAD
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118

s m A

e LS

{
.
; P.O. Ne, Terms Project
: 3081 NET 30 DAYS
i Quantity Description Rate - Amount
I | Atlas Copco ECM-655W Cab Drill from Whetstone Sub., Brentwood. TN to Puckelt 812,50 812.50
Crk Crossing, Murfreesboro, TN; Loaded. took To Franklin, TN for Test holes off side
of trailer, Unloaded in Murfreesboro- 6.5 hours@ 125.00/ hr

793'9‘

Total $812.5(




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

City of Franklin, TN

Garney

Date: 711312012 Garmney Project No. 3081
Description:  Hoe ram sides of excavation
~ Hourly Rate w/FRINGE HOURS Subtotal
Craft / Name Regular Overtime Regular | Overime Labor Totals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | § 76.20 | § 114.30 3.0 $ 22860
Tim Brewster / Superintendent | $ 7965 |3 11847 3.0 $ 23894
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 | % 67.84 3.0 $ 135867
Bryan Thompson / Operator $ 4111 | § 61.66 3 “
% Shane Bonura / Operator $ 32.88 | § 49.32 3.0 3 98.85
m |Gustavo Romero/ Pipe Layer | $ 2776 | ¥ 41.65 3.0 $ 83.29
< |Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer 5 2776 | $ 41.65 3.0 $ 83.29
Ron Johnson / Laborer 5 2467 | % 37.01 3 -
Billy Haggard / Laborer 5 2467 | § 37.01 3 -
Adreas Vargas / Laborer | $ 2262 | $ 33.94 3.0 3 67.87
$ - $ -
Total Labor| $ 936.31 |
' Diy ' Hly Operin Ownership | Operating Subtotal
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days Hours Equipment
F-250 Pickup Truck 3 56.00 | $ 15.55 0.5 3.0 $ 74.65
2o |F-250 Pickup Truck $ 55.00 | % 15.20 $ -
E| & |F-150 Pickup Truck $§ 4900|% 1520 $ -
UEJ & |Mini-Excavator w/ Hammer $ 180.00 | $ 15.30 0.5 3.0 $ 13590
o |JD 624K Wheel Loader $§ 365.00]|% 41.70 0.5 3.0 § 307.60
2l [Cat320 $§ 273008 4845| 0.5 30 |§ 297.23
Wi 18'%20' Trench Box $ 150.00 0.5 3.0 $ 150.00
3 "
3 =
Total Equipment with 15% Markup| $  1,110.18 |
T Sublotal |
Subcontract Description Quantity Unit Rate Subcontract
3 S
= $ T
7] 3 =
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup| $ - ]
- - I | = Subtotal
&, Description Supplier invoice # Qty Unit Material
T 5 :
E $ -
< 3 -
= 3 -
Total Material with 15% Markup| § - |
[SubTotal $  2,046.50 |
[Bond and Insurance 1.8% $ 36.84 |
TOTAL $ 2,083.34

Page 1




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

City of Franklin, TN

(garney

Page 2

CONSTRUCTION
Date: 7/19/2012 Gamey Project No. 3081
Description:  Rock in bottom of excavation
Hourly Rate w/FRINGE HOURS Subtotal
Craft / Name Regular Overtime Regular | Overlime Labor Totals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | § 76.20 | $ 114.30 $ -
Tim Brewster / Superintendent | § 7965 | % 11947 5.0 $ 39824
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 | § 67.84 5.0 $ 22612
Bryan Thompson / Operator 3 4111 | § 61.66 $ =
g Shane Bonura / Operator $ 3288 | % 49.32 5.0 $ 164.41
m |Gustavo Romero / Pipe Layer B 2776 | $ 41.865 5.0 $ 138.82
< [Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer $§ 2776|% 4165| 50 $  138.82
Ron Johnsan / Laborer $ 2467 | § 37.01 $ -
Billy Haggard / Laborer $ 2467 | 37.01 3 -
Adreas Vargas / Laborer 5 2262 | % 33.94 5.0 $ 113.12
3 - 3 =
Total Labor| $  1,179.53 |
Daily Hrly Operating Ownersﬁib [ Operaﬁng Subtotal
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days Hours Equipment
F-250 Pickup Truck 3 56.00 | § 15.55 0.5 5.0 $ 10575
t |F-250 Pickup Truck $ 55.00 | 3§ 15.20 $ =
E|& |F-150 Pickup Truck $ 49500|% 1520 $ -
g & [Mini-Excavator w/ Hammer $ 180.00 | § 15,30 0.5 5.0 $ 166.50
ol D 624K Wheel Loader $ 365.00]|% 41.70 0.5 5.0 $ 391.00
8 Cat 320 $ 27300 |% 48.45 0.5 5.0 $ 297.23
wi  18'%20' Trench Box 5  150.00 0.5 5.0 $ 150.00
$ .
3 -
Total Equipment with 15% Markup|[ $  1,277.05 |
e — |
Sublotal
Subcontract Description Quantity Unit Rate Subcontract
g  S—
=) $ -
0 3 Z
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup| $ -]
E = Subtotal
?I' Description Supplier Invoice # Qiy Unit Material
v § -
u I
< $ -
= [ -
Total Material with 15% Markup| $ -]
[SubTotal $ 245658 |
|Bond and Insurance 1.8% $ 44.22 |
TOTAL $ 2,500.80




West Main St. Water & Sewer Replacement Phase 1

City of Franklin, TN

Garney

Page 3

Date. 7/23/2012 Garney Project No. 3081
Description:  Rock in bottom of excavation
Hourly Rale w/FRINGE HOURS Subtotal
Craft / Name Regular Overlime Regular | Overiime Labor Totals
Youral Winegeart / Project Mgr | § 7620 | $ 114.30 $ -
Tim Brewster / Superintendent | 7965 | % 11947 5.0 $ 398.24
Jerry Shearron / Operator $ 4522 | % 67.84 5.0 $ 228.12
Bryan Thompson / Operator 3 41111 % 61.66 $ -
905 Shane Bonura / Operator 3 32.88 | 3 49.32 5.0 $ 164.41
m |Gustavo Romero/ Pipe Layer | $ 2776 | % 41.65 5.0 $ 138.82
< [Antonio Franco / Pipe Layer $ 27.76|$% 4165| 50 $  138.82
Ron Johnson / Laborer $ 2467 | $ 37.01 $ -
Billy Haggard / Laborer $ 2467 | 5 37.01 $ =
Adreas Vargas / Laborer $ 2262 | % 33.94 5.0 $ 11312
3 - $ -
Total Labor| $  1,179.53 |
Daily Hrly Operaling OWnership Operating Subtotal
Description Ownership Cost Cost Days Hours Equipment
F-250 Pickup Truck $ 56.00 | $ 16.55 0.5 5.0 3 105.75
i |F-250 Pickup Truck $ 55.00 | § 15.20 $ -
E & |F-150 Pickup Truck $ 49.00 | $ 15.20 $ -
W3 [Mini-Excavator w/ Hammer $§ 180.00|% 1530 05 50 [$ 166.50
o.| D 624K Wheel Loader 3 365.00 | % 41.70 0.5 5.0 $ 391.00
3 Cat 320 $ 273.00|% 48.45 0.5 5.0 $§ 297.23
Wl 18'x20' Trench Box $  150.00 0.5 5.0 $ 150.00
[3 z
3 R
Total Equipment with 15% Markup| § ~ 1,277.05 |
e — T
T Sublo@l |
Subcontract Description Quantity Unit Rate Subcentract
1) 3 N
5 5 >
7 3 z
Total Subcontract with 15% Markup| $ - ]
N Subtotal
_&, Description Supolier Invoice # Qty Unit Material
v $ -
= 5 -
< $ =
= 3 -
Total Material with 15% Markup| § -]
[SubTotal $  2,456.58 |
{Bond and Insurance 1.8% $ 44.22 |
TOTAL $ 2,500.80




